

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SURINDER S. RATHI

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7149/2019

GURNAM SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7150/2019 (IV-B)

Diary No. 10522/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.118690/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.118696/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.118693/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 6 I.E. D.NO.10526/2019.])

Diary No. 10526/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117890/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.117893/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.117891/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING)

Date : 18-11-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7149/2019

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to learned counsel
for respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 8 to file counter affidavit.

Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Gopal Jha, Ld. Counsel submits that he is appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4. He further submits that he is not appearing on behalf of respondent No.8. Office shall verify the same and report accordingly.

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to learned counsel for petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 11.7.2019 of this Court in respect of respondent Nos. 4 to 7, 9 to 13, 16 and 17.

SLP(C) No. 7150/2019

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to learned counsel for petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 11.7.2019 of this Court in respect of respondent Nos. 4 to 8, 11,13, 16 and 17.

Diary No. 10522/2019

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 9, 10 and 12 to 18 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

However, Shashi Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Gopal Jha, Ld. Advocate-on-Record seeks and is given one week's time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 have refused to accept the service of notice sent to them. This refusal on their part constitutes proper service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

As per postal tracking report, notice issued to respondent Nos. 8 and 11 could not be served and returned back undelivered. Hence, learned counsel for petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks', file fresh particulars of the said respondents and shall take requisite steps for the service of notice upon them.

Diary No. 10526/2019

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos.1 to 4, 7, 8, 14, 15 and 17 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

However, Shashi Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Gopal Jha, Ld. Advocate-on-Record seeks and is given one week's time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4.

Respondent Nos. 10 and 12 have refused to accept the service of notice sent to them. This refusal on their part constitutes proper service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

As per postal tracking report, notice issued to respondent Nos. 5, 6, 9, 13 and 16 could not be served and returned back undelivered. Hence, learned counsel for petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks', file fresh particulars of the said respondents and shall take requisite steps for the service of notice upon them.

List again on 24.1.2020.

SURINDER S. RATHI
Registrar

MG