

ITEM NO.12
SECTION IV-B

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7149/2019

GURNAM SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7150/2019 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 10526/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 33794/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES)

Diary No(s). 10522/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 33789/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES)

Date : 28-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh , Adv.

Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv

Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the
Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7149/2019

Despite due service, none appears on behalf of respondent nos.
3, 4, 7, 13 to 17.

Counter affidavit has already been filed on behalf of
respondent nos. 1, 2 and 8.

Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1, 2 and 8 submits that
petitioners are not taking steps for service of unserved

respondents and there is a stay of the proceeding before Trial Court for more than 3 years now. Accordingly, as far as respondent nos. 9, 5, 6, 10, 11 and 12 are concerned, two weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to learned counsel for petitioner to take necessary steps in this regard. Failing which, matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

In case, steps taken, list again on 10.05.2022.

SLP(C) No. 7150/2019

Counter affidavit has already been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 submits that petitioners are not taking steps for service of unserved respondents and there is a stay of the proceeding before Trial Court for more than 3 years now. Accordingly, as far as respondent nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7 are concerned, two weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to learned counsel for petitioner to take necessary steps in this regard. Failing which, matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

In case, steps taken, list again on 10.05.2022.

SLP(C) Diary No(s). 10522/2019

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3, but the same is found to be defective. However, Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 submits that respondent no. 3 is wrongly mentioned as a minor by the petitioner, though he is major and he will be filing proof in this regard with the Registry. Steps be taken within four weeks.

Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 further submits that he wish to adopt counter affidavit filed in connected SLP (c) Nos. 7149/2019. His statement is taken on record.

Two weeks time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to serve respondent no. 11, as process could not be served with

remarks "addressee cannot be located".

Despite due service, none appears on behalf of remaining respondents.

In case steps taken, list again on 10.05.2022.

In case of default, matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) Diary No(s). 10526

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 and 8, but the same is found to be defective. However, Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1, 2 and 8 submits that respondent no. 8 is wrongly mentioned as a minor by the petitioner though he is major and he will be filing proof in this regard with the Registry. Steps be taken within four weeks.

Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1, 2 and 8 further submits that he wish to adopt counter affidavit filed in connected SLP (c) Nos. 7149/2019. His statement is taken on record.

Two weeks time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to serve respondent no. 16, as process could not be served with remarks "addressee cannot be located".

Despite due service, none appears on behalf of remaining respondents.

In case steps taken, list again on 10.05.2022.

In case of default, matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER
Registrar

pm