

ITEM NO.10

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7149/2019

GURNAM SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7150/2019 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 10526/2019 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 10522/2019 (IV-B)

Date : 08-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Shashi Pratap, Adv.
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7149/2019

Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 8 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 3, 4, 7 & 13 to 17, there is no appearance on their behalf.

However Mr. Abhimanyu Tiwari, Ld. Counsel has appeared on behalf of respondent No. 4.

He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Petitioner has failed to file proof of publication in respect of Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 9 to 12, though last chance was granted.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 7150/2019

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos.8 to 18, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Vakalatnama filed by Mr. Abhimanyu Tiwari, Ld.Counsel on behalf of Respondent No.3 is defective. Two weeks time is granted to cure the defects.

Petitioner has failed to file proof of publication in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 to 7, though last chance was granted.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

Diary No. 10526/2019

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 3 to 17, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tiwari, Ld. Counsel has appeared on behalf of respondent No. 4.

He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Petitioner has failed to file proof of publication in respect of Respondent No. 16, though last chance was granted.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

Diary No. 10522/2019

As per office report, Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 10 & 12 to 18, there is no appearance on their behalf.

At this stage, Mr. Abhimanyu Tiwari, Ld. Counsel submits that he would be filing vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No. 3. He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file the same.

Petitioner has failed to file proof of publication in respect of Respondent No. 11, though last chance was granted.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

VIVEK SAXENA
Registrar

MG