

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7149/2019

GURNAM SINGH &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMAR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

I.A. No. 47979/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT.

I.A. No. 328870/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLICATION

I.A. No. 255598/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

I.A. No. 328872/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No.7150/2019 (IV-B)

I.A. No. 43906/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT.

I.A. No. 254056/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLICATION

I.A. No. 254054/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

I.A. No. 254060/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT

Diary No(s).10526/2019 (IV-B)

FOR

I.A. No.43923/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT.

I.A. No.254265/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLICATION

I.A. No.254266/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT

I.A. No.254264/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 117890/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 33794/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 117891/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 117893/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s).10522/2019 (IV-B)

I.A. No.47980/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT.

I.A. No.253807/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLICATION

I.A. No. 253808/2025 -APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT  
I.A. No. 253806/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 118690/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 33789/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES  
IA No. 118693/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS  
IA No. 118696/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 06-05-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Harshal B Kulkarni, Adv.  
Mrs. Divya Kumari Sharma, Adv. (through VC)

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR  
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Shireesha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nimish Arjaria, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanshi Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Sawan Datta, Adv.  
Ms. Ratna Priya Pradhan, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Bisht, AOR  
Ms. Sanya Kaushal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (C) No. 7149 of 2019

I.A. No. 47979 of 2026

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing the application for setting aside the abatement. Having regard to the averments

made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 328870 of 2025

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing substitution application of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 255598 of 2025

The present application is for substitution of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. They are permitted to be brought on record in the capacity of heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1. All the necessary amendments may be carried out within three weeks. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 328872 of 2025

The prayer herein is to set aside the abatement. Since the delay is condoned as per order in I.A. No.47979 of 2026 and the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are permitted to be brought on record by allowing I.A. No.328872 of 2025, the abatement stands set

aside. Application is allowed.

SLP (C) No. 7150 of 2019

I.A. No. 43906 of 2026

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing the application for setting aside the abatement. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 254056 of 2025

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing substitution application of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 254060 of 2025

The prayer herein is to set aside the abatement. Since the delay is condoned as per order in I.A. No.43906 of 2026 and the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are permitted to be brought on record by allowing I.A. No.254060 of 2025, the abatement stands set aside. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 254054 of 2025

The present application is for substitution of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. They are permitted to be brought on record in the capacity of heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1. All the necessary amendments may be carried out within three weeks. Application is allowed.

SLP (C) Diary No. 10522 of 2019

I.A. No. 47980 of 2026

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing the application for setting aside the abatement. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 253807 of 2025

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing substitution application of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 253808 of 2025

The prayer herein is to set aside the abatement. Since the delay is condoned as per order in I.A. No.47980 of 2026 and the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are permitted to be brought on record by allowing I.A. No.253808 of 2025, the abatement stands set aside. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 253806 of 2025

The present application is for substitution of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. They are permitted to be brought on record in the capacity of heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1. All the necessary amendments may be carried out within three weeks. Application is allowed.

SLP (C) Diary No. 10526 of 2019

I.A. No. 43923 of 2026

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing the application for setting aside the abatement. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 254265 of 2025

The prayer in this application is to condone the delay which has taken place in filing substitution application of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. Having regard to the averments made in the application, sufficient cause is made out. Delay is condoned. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 254266 of 2025

The prayer herein is to set aside the abatement. Since the delay is condoned as per order in I.A. No.43923 of 2026 and the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are permitted to be brought on record by allowing I.A. No.254266 of 2025, the abatement stands set aside. Application is allowed.

I.A. No. 254264 of 2025

The present application is for substitution of the heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, names of whom are mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. They are permitted to be brought on record in the capacity of heirs and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1. All the necessary amendments may be carried out within three weeks. Application is allowed.

(RAHUL KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KOMAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)